before other items 4.6% 4.6%

Operating profit 851 650 +31% +3% +28%

Organic growth 5.8% 2.1%

20

1. C: Growth at constant exchange rates

LIVERPOOL\04 Current ISS Presentations\2011.05.06 Input for Q1 Presentation\ISS
Investorpresentation Q1 2011 Bank v8.pptOutlook¹

21

1. See the Outlook section on page 7 in the interim report

Outlook
for 2011

Revenue growth of approximately 4% assuming constant FX rates and before the
impact of any acquisition or divestment in 2011. This expected revenue growth is
negatively impacted by approximately 1% point related to the net effect of the
acquisition and divestments completed in 2011, i.e. organic growth of 5%.

Operating margin slightly above the level realised in 2010

Cash conversion at similar level realised in 2010

Medium
term

targets

Organic growth of at least 6%

Achieve 6.5% operating margin

Capital Structure

LIVERPOOL\04 Current ISS Presentations\2011.05.06 Input for Q1 Presentation\ISS
Investorpresentation Q1 2011 Bank v8.pptContinued deleverage

1. Carrying amount of net debt measured to Pro forma adjusted EBITDA

23

Pro forma Credit Ratios1

6.47x
6.35x 6.40x

6.26x

6.04x 5.99x

4.00x

4.50x

5.00x

5.50x

6.00x

6.50x

7.00x

Q4 2009 Q1 2010 Q2 2010 Q3 2010 Q4 2010 Q1 2011

LIVERPOOL\04 Current ISS Presentations\2011.05.06 Input for Q1 Presentation\ISS
Investorpresentation Q1 2011 Bank v8.pptCapital structure

Net debt – 31 March, 20111 DKKm2 Leverage3 % of Total

Cash, cash equivalents and securities (2,716) (0.53)x (9%)

Senior Facilities 17,898 3.48x 57%

Second Lien 4,434 0.86x 14%

Senior Subordinated Notes due 2016 4,264 0.83x 14%

Senior Notes due 2014 3,777 0.73x 12%

Securitisation 2,438 0.47x 8%

Medium Term Notes due 2014 747 0.15x 2%

Interest rate swaps 64 0.01x 0%

Other Indebtedness 585 0.11x 2%

Total Net Debt 31,491 6.12x 100%

Seasonality changes in working capital (673)

Seasonality adjusted Net Debt 30,818 5.99x

24

1. Measured at carrying amount of net debt.
2. Converted to DKK as per exchange rate of 31 March, 2011.
3. Measured to Pro forma adjusted EBITDA.

LIVERPOOL\04 Current ISS Presentations\2011.05.06 Input for Q1 Presentation\ISS
Investorpresentation Q1 2011 Bank v8.ppt

922

3.437

15.139

823

3.915
4.474 4.336

2.489

0

2.000

4.000

6.000

8.000

10.000

12.000

14.000

16.000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

D
K

K
 m

ill
io

ns

Senior Facilites EMTNs
Senior Notes due 2014 Second Lien
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2016 Securitisation